

FOI DOF/2021-0205

Your request:

The Candidate Information Booklet for Staff Officer (SO) IRC 241599 and Deputy Principal (DP) IRC 241600 competitions on page 29 refers in single terms to a pass mark for the Assessment Centre, however, I understand additional pass marks were applied to other elements of the Assessment Centre. Please advise to date how many candidates have:-

(1) Achieved or exceeded the overall pass mark of 71 but failed the Assessment Centre due to the additional pass marks applied to other elements.

(2) Achieved or exceeded the overall pass mark of 71 **and** achieved or exceeded the pass marks for all of the competency clusters but failed the Assessment Centre due to the additional pass marks applied to other elements.

Please provide separate figures for each competition.

DoF Response:

I can confirm the department holds the information requested.

Q1

Achieved or exceeded the overall pass mark of 71 but failed the Assessment Centre due to the additional pass marks applied to other elements.

A1

Staff Officer IRC241559: 258 candidates

Deputy Principal IRC241560: 220 candidates

Q2

Achieved or exceeded the overall pass mark of 71 **and** achieved or exceeded the pass marks for all of the competency clusters but failed the Assessment Centre due to the additional pass marks applied to other elements.

A2

Staff Officer IRC241559: 100 candidates

Deputy Principal IRC241560: 75 candidates